
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
28 September 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Evidence from the Royal Pharmaceutical Society 
(09:30 - 10:30)  (Pages 1 - 18)  
HSC(4)-04-11 paper 1 

Mair Davies, Chair, Welsh Pharmacy Board  
Paul Gimson, Director for Wales  

3. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 
services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales (10:30 
- 11:30)  (Pages 19 - 80)  
HSC(4)-04-11 paper 2 

Russell Goodway, Chief Executive 
Ian Cowan, Chair 
Chris James, Vice Chair  

4. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Agreement of 
terms of reference (11:30 - 11:40)    
HSC(4)-04-11 paper 3  

Public Document Pack



14th September 2011 

Submission to: National Assembly for Wales: Health and Social Care Committee  

Call for Evidence: Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 

services in Wales 

Response from:  The Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

The Royal Pharmaceutical Society (RPS) welcomes the opportunity to contribute its views on 

the Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 

The RPS is the professional body for pharmacists in Wales and across Great Britain. We are 

the only body that represents all sectors of pharmacy.  

The RPS promotes and protects the health and well-being of the public through the 

professional leadership and development of the pharmacy profession. This includes the 

advancement of science, practice, education and knowledge in pharmacy. In addition, it 

promotes the profession’s policies and views to a range of external stakeholders in a number 

of different forums.  

[...]
unity care services can be maximised. 

The RPS and Royal College of General Practitioners (RCGP) recently issued a joint statement 

(available at www.rpharms.com), highlighting how working together can improve patient care 

and safety as well as supporting self care. We are confident that action to build upon and 

develop these relationships will help to improve patient care in their own communities.       

 

3.2. Advanced Services 

The advanced service element of the contract has enabled pharmacists to gain recognition for 

their role in supporting patients to take their medicines correctly. The introduction of the 

prescription intervention services and Medicines Use Reviews (MURs) has provided a 

framework to allow community pharmacists to help patients understand more about their 

medicines, identify problems that patients may have in taking their medicines and identify 

those patients who may be most at risk of making less effective use of their medicines. 

 

The MUR and prescription intervention service was viewed by many community pharmacists 

as an opportunity to formally engage with patients as medicine experts and provide a 

recognised pharmaceutical care role. To undertake this role effectively, community 

pharmacists in Wales have obtained professional accreditation for the delivery of clinical 

services and have invested in their premises to incorporate private consultation areas which 

enable them to consult with patients in confidence. 

   

The number of MURs undertaken in England and Wales has been steadily increasing since 

2005 and a positive patient response of between 65.5% and 98.1% was recorded by the 

National Pharmacy Association and Primary Care Pharmacists Association evaluation1.  This 

report also identified that MURs have resulted in greater patient knowledge in understanding 

medicines, a contributory factor to getting the best outcomes from medicines and improving 

patient safety in taking medicines.    

    
[...]
hree elements of the CPCF and thus it is still 

proving to be a volume based supply model of financial remuneration for community 

dispensing services. In contrast, the CPCF in Scotland has been used to differing effects with 

outcomes-focused services introduced in a range of service areas including the chronic 

medication service, minor ailments services, public health services, acute medication services, 

vaccination services, and unscheduled care alongside medicine supply. In England there are 

also developments taking place for healthy living pharmacies supported through contractual 

service developments. 

 

Overall it appears that since 2005 service developments for community pharmacy in Wales 

have been piecemeal and lacking a strategic approach to embed service change and new 

ways of working in delivering primary care services. 

 

5.1.4. Lack of independent prescribers within community pharmacy 

Independent prescribing by pharmacists is  a resource already available in the NHS that offers 

real opportunities for improving patient care and contributing to a more efficient and effective 

health care service. Despite efforts in 2009 and 2010 to raise the profile of non medical 

prescribing by the RPS in collaboration with the National Leadership and Innovation Agency 

for Health Care (NLIAH) and the Royal College of Nurses (RCN)2, we have yet to see many 

developments where the prescribing competencies of community pharmacists are being 

utilised. To date there have been very few examples in Wales of enhanced services being 

delivered through a community pharmacy based pharmacist prescriber. We strongly 

                                                

2
  For further information see: RPS, RCN, NLIAH (2010) Lifting the Lid on Non-Medical Prescribing: 

Dispelling the myths and realising the potential of non medical prescribing – Conference Report. 

http://www.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/829/LiftingtheLidConferenceReport2010.pdf (Ac
[...]
tcomes for Mrs Jones and 

stabilizes her chronic conditions. It also prevents emergency admissions to hospital and 

reduces pressures on the acute sector of the NHS, ensuring the most complex and urgent 

cases are not delayed.  

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assembly Health & Social Care Committee 
 

Submission for Inquiry into the 
Contribution of Community Pharmacy to 

Health Services in Wales 

 
September 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details: 
 

Russell Goodway,  
Chief Executive     

Community Pharmacy Wales 

2 Caspian Point 
Caspian Way 

CARDIFF 
CF10 4DQ 

E-Mail russell.goodway@cpwales.org.uk   
 

!

HSC(4)-04-11 paper 2Agenda Item 3

Page 19



!

!
 

 
The Face and Voice of Community Pharmacies in Wales 

Mae'r Wyneb a Llais Fferyllwyr Cymunedol yng Nghymru 

!
Page 2 of 29 

!

CONTENTS: 
 
TITLE         PAGE 
 
Part 1   Introduction                3 
 

Part 2  General Comments               4 
 

Part 3  The NHS Community Pharmacy Service                                   9 
 
Part 4  Responses to the Committee’s specific issues                          13 

 
Part 5  Conclusions and Recommendations                                         26 

 
 
Appendix 1   

 
Good Health: The Best Medicines for Healthy Lives in Wales.  

CPW’s manifesto for 2011 National Assembly elections   
 
Appendix 2 

 
Public Health Wales Report on the first Wales-wide Public Health Campaign 

in Community Pharmacies 

 

Page 20



!

!
 

 
The Face and Voice of Community Pharmacies in Wales 

Mae'r Wyneb a Llais Fferyllwyr Cymunedol yng Nghymru 

!
Page 3 of 29 

!

 

1.1! This response is submitted by Community Pharmacy Wales (CPW) to 

the Assembly Health & Social Care Committee to inform their inquiry 

into the contribution of Community Pharmacy to Health Services in 

Wales.  
 

1.2! CPW is recognised in the National Health Services (Wales) Act 2006 

and by the Welsh Government Minister for Health & Social Services 

as the only organisatio
[...]


ANDREW PHILLIPS PHARMACY

ANEURIN BEVAN HEALTH BOARD

ANEURIN EVANS LTD

ANGELA M GOUGH LTD

ASDA STORES LTD

ASSURA PHARMACY LTD

AYC NORTH END LTD

B GILBERT

B L & N M MORRIS

B M PATEL & SON LTD

B S VIRDEE LTD

BASSALEG PHARMACY

BLANE RETAIL LTD

BODELWYDDAN PHARMACY LTD

BOOTS UK LTD

BORTH PHARMACY LTD

BRIDGE PHARMACY LTD

BURRY PORT PHARMACY LTD

BYROM SOUTH WALES LTD

C CAMPBELL 

CASTLE PHARMACY CAERNARFON
LTD

CECIL JONES  LTD

CHANA AND MEHTA

CILFYNYDD CHEMIST LTD

COHENS CHEMIST

CRAIG HINKS LTD

D H & S MORGAN

D J BARLOW

D J RAJYAGURY 

D R CECIL JONES & SON LTD

D R MORGAN

D R ROSSER LTD

D TAYLOR & RICHELD LTD

DAVIES CHEMIST LTD

DAVIS & SOLTYS LTD

DOWLAIS PHARMACY LTD

DUDLEY TAYLOR (KENILWORTH) LTD

DYFFRYN PHARMACY LTD

E J PHARM LTD

E M MORRIS (CHEMISTS) LTD

E P PARRY

E W RICHARDS LTD

EBBW CONSORTIUM

ESTHER VAUGHAN EVANS

F M JONES

FAITH PHARMACY LTD

FFERYLLFA LLYN CYF

FFORDD ELAN PHARMACY

G & E J MORRIS

G L & S WILLIAMS 

G P NOOTT

G ROWE SERVICES LTD

G S BHOGAL

GARNANT PHARMACY LTD

GELLI PHARMACY LTD

GEORGETOWN PHARMACY LTD

GERAINT DAVIES PHARMACIES LTD

GLEN THOMPSON

GLYN LTD

GOFAL HEALTH CARE LTD

GORGEMEAD LTD

GRAVELLS PHARMACY LTD

H A CROOK (PHARMACY)

H BAINBRIDGE LTD

H S REES

H SHACKLETON LTD

HAMMAN (PRESTEIGNE)

HANFORDS CHEMIST LTD

HELDANSTEP LTD

HILL-SMITH (WARRINGTON)LTD

HOPE PHARMACY LTD

HOPWOODS LTD

HUGH MORRIS LTD

HUW EVANS (CHEMISTS) LTD

I G THOMAS

I OWEN LTD

INSYNC HEALTHCARE PHARMACY

J & M WILLIAMS (BRYNMAWR) LTD

J A DAVIES CYF

J A JONES

J C WOOTTON

J F WHEELER & WILLIAMS LTD

J G & R J DAVIES

J G LLEWELYN & G ROBERTS

J G ROBERTS

J HUGHES

J R G WILLIAMS 

JAMFORM LTD

JUDITH M EVANS

K M JONES & F A  JONES

K.D.G.S (2005) LTD

KIDWELLY PHARMACY LTD

18
C O M M U N I T Y  P H A R M A C Y  W A L E S  M A N I F E S T O  2 0 1 1 :  T H E  B E S T  M E D I C I N E  F O R  H E A L T H Y  L I V E S  I N  W A L E S

Community Pharmacy Contractors in Wales  
The following contractors ope
[...]
�

+�F:�H2
B�@-�+&��%����/���;@
@�<-	

(�����	!4	B����	���������	� �����	��	�
�
������������������������

��������4���.��������7����8������������		������+�F:�H�
3�@-�
+&��%����/��@<
��2-	

(�����	!4	B����	���������	����� �����	��	�
�4����������������		���
	���������������� �������������

(�����	 !4	 B����	 �������� �	� ���� �!���� �����	
� �	���	����� �����.��
����������������������������������

(�����	!4	B����	F�%����	� �����	��	������������/������!����/���	�
�	%� ��#�	�� �� ��0� ����	�
� ����������� ��� �		��� 	���� ��������� ��� �

����������	

Page 82



�������������� ���� ��������&�0����������������	����/���	�
 

�����	����	������	� !!		 �������	"����	 �����	�3�����3	
 

(�����	!4	B����	���������	�����%�����	��	�
�7���
�����9�������"�������

���		����"� �������� 	�����4���2�������������������������� �������������
������������������������	

(�����	!4	B��������������	���!���������#��!��	%���������	����,��0�
 ������,
�)����������������������������4��������������	

&������	 !�	 B����	 �������� �	� ������� J� �������
� 4���� �����������
������������������������������������������

�

'���������������)��������#-����������������������

�

Page 83



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-04-11 paper 3 

Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Agreement of terms 

of reference 

 

Please find attached draft terms of reference for the inquiry into 

residential care for older people as an annex to this paper. 

 

Committee Service 

Agenda Item 4

Page 84



 

Enquiry no: 11/2058/Stephen Boyce 2  23 September 2011 

 

Members’ Research Service 

Gwasanaeth Ymchwil yr Aelodau 

 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Residential Care for Older People 

 

Draft terms of reference for an inquiry into residential care for older people in 

Wales 

 

Date of meeting: 28 September 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This paper has been produced by the Research Service for 

use by the Health and Social Care Committee. 

For further information, contact Stephen Boyce in the 
Research Service  
Telephone ext. 8095 
Email: Stephen.boyce@wales.gov.uk  

 

Page 85



 

Enquiry no: 11/2058/Stephen Boyce 3  23 September 2011 

 

Members’ Research Service 

Gwasanaeth Ymchwil yr Aelodau 

 

Introduction 

The Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into residential care in Wales at its meeting 

on 13 July 2011, and considered a scoping paper at its meeting on 22 September 2011.  

This paper sets out draft terms of reference for such an inquiry following discussion of the 

scope of the inquiry.  Once agreed by the Committee the draft terms of reference will be 

the subject of a 2-week consultation with key stakeholders. 

Background 

Committee Members attended a briefing session on residential care with Welsh 

Government officials on 28 July 2011.  A background briefing paper1 was provided by the 

Welsh Government prior to the meeting. 

Earlier this year the Welsh Government published a policy paper2 setting out its intentions 

for social care for the next ten years, which include the publication of a Social Care Bill in 

the Fourth Assembly.  The paper includes proposals for a national framework contract for 

residential care; the development of a new National Outcomes Framework to promote 

service improvement; and reforms to the regulation and inspection of social care providers, 

who will require a ‘licence to operate’.  

The Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services is setting up a Task and Finish Group 

to examine issues around the care and accommodation needs of older people.  Its 

membership is to be announced in autumn 2011. 

Suggested terms of reference 

To examine the provision of residential care in Wales and the ways in which it 

can meet the current and future needs of older people, including: 

§ the capacity of the residential care sector to meet the demand for services from 

older people in terms of staffing resources and the number of places and 

facilities. 

§ the quality of residential care services and the experiences of service users and 

their families; the effectiveness of services at meeting the diversity of need 

amongst older people; and the management of care home closures.   

§ the effectiveness of the regulation and inspection arrangements for residential 

care, including the scope for increased scrutiny of service providers’ financial 

viability. 

§ new and emerging models of care provision  

                                                           
1 Welsh Government Residential care: a briefing paper for the health and social care scrutiny committee meeting 
28 July 2011 [accessed 2 September 2011. 
2
 Welsh Government Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A Framework for Action (2011) [accessed 5 September 2011] 

 

Page 86



 

Enquiry no: 11/2058/Stephen Boyce 4  23 September 2011 

 

Members’ Research Service 

Gwasanaeth Ymchwil yr Aelodau 

 
§ alternative funding and ownership models such as those offered by the 

cooperative and mutual sector 

 

Page 87


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - Evidence from the Royal Pharmaceutical Society (09:30 - 10:30)
	3 Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales (10:30 - 11:30)
	4 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Agreement of terms of reference (11:30 - 11:40)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  

Meeting date:  Wednesday, 28 September 2011 
 

  

Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:40 
 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_28_09_2011&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   

Assembly Members:  
Mark Drakeford (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Rebecca Evans 

Vaughan Gething 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   

Witnesses:  
Mair Davies, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Paul Gimson, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Russell Goodway, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Ian Cowan, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Chris James, Community Pharmacy Wales 

 

  

   

Committee Staff:  
Llinos Dafydd (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

 
  

 

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 There were no apologies. 

 

2. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 

services in Wales - Evidence from the Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

(09:30 - 10:30)  



2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee on the 

contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 

 

2.2 The witnesses agreed to provide further information on the model of community 

pharmacy in Scotland, including the funding of shared IT services. 

 

2.3 The witnesses agreed to provide further information on the joint statement by the 

Royal Pharmaceutical Society and the Royal College of General Practitioners on 

collaboration. 

 

3. Inquiry into the contribution of community pharmacy to health 

services in Wales - Evidence from Community Pharmacy Wales (10:30 - 

11:30)  

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee on the 

contribution of community pharmacy to health services in Wales. 

 

3.2 The witnesses agreed to share with the Committee the results of the survey they 

are undertaking of community pharmacy contractors in Wales into what enhanced 

services they are currently providing, what additional services they are providing which 

have been commissioned by local Health Board and what services they think would be 

of value to their local community but are not currently commissioned by the local 

Health Board.  

 

 

4. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Agreement of terms 

of reference (11:30 - 11:40)  

4.1 The Committee agreed that the balance of provision between private and public 

care homes and the pathway to residential care should be included in the terms of 

reference for the inquiry into residential care for older people. 

 

4.2 The Committee agreed that the draft terms of reference for the inquiry should be 

circulated to stakeholders and that a period of 2 weeks should be allowed for them to 

comment. 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

To view the meeting transcript, click here 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

